
 
 

CITY PLANNING, 
DEVELOPMENT AND 
BUSINESS AFFAIRS 

COMMITTEE 
Agenda and Reports 

for the meeting on 

Tuesday, 3 March 2026 

at 7.00 pm 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2026 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 

Public Document Pack



 
CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE 

Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 3 March 2026, at 7.00 pm 
 
 

 Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Noon (Chair) 

Councillor Martin (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Cabada, Couros, Davis, Freeman, Giles, Maher, Dr Siebentritt and Snape 

 
  

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

  
1.   Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
meeting, the Chair will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 
2.   Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Leave of Absence: 

 Councillor Snape 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of Minutes - 3/2/2026 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business 
Affairs held on 3 February 2026, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings. 
View public 3 February 2026 Minutes. 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest    
 
5.   Deputations    
 
6.   Workshops 

Nil 

 

 
7.   Reports for Recommendation to Council    
 
 7.1   Revised Adelaide Oval Precinct Community Land Management Plan Public 

Consultation 
3 - 61 

 
 7.2   Council Assessment Panel - Annual Report 2025 62 - 74 
 
8.   Reports for Noting 

Nil 

 

 
9.   Closur
[...]
de.com.au/documents/s30133/Adelaide%20Oval%20Precinct%20Community%20Land%20Management%20Plan.pdf
https://d31atr86jnqrq2.cloudfront.net/docs/plan-clmp-adelaide-oval-precinct.pdf


City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 3 March 2026 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 10 March 2026 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO 
COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 

1. Approves the revised Community Land Management Plan for the Adelaide Oval Precinct part of Tarntanya 
Wama (Park 26) as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the City Planning, Development 
and Business Affairs Committee meeting held on 3 March 2026, being released for statutory consultation for 
a period of 28 days subject to approval agreement with the Minister for Planning. 

2. Notes the amendments made to the revised Adelaide Oval Precinct Community Land Management Plan as 
contained in Attachment B to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the City Planning, Development and Business 
Affairs Committee meeting held on 3 March 2026 in response to Council’s decision on 11 November 2025 
requesting that existing provisions for Adelaide Oval No. 2 contained in the existing Community Land 
Management Plan be retained.  

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer, or delegate, to authorise minor edits to the revised Community 
Land Management Plan for the Adelaide Oval Precinct part of Tarntanya Wama (Park 26) as contained in 
Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs 
Committee meeting held on 3 March 2026, for the purpose of agreeing with the Minister for Planning prior 
to public consultation. 

4. Notes that should Council decide to approve the revised Community Land Management Plan for the 
Adelaide Oval Precinct part of Tarntanya Wama (Park 26) it will be communicated to the Kadaltilla / 
Adelaide Park Lands Authority as it differs from their advice resolved at the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park 
Lands Authority meeting held on 30 October 2025. 

 

  

Page 4



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 3 March 2026 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Environment 

The status, attributes and character of our green spaces and the Park Lands are protected 
and strengthened. 

The provisions of the revised CLMP are consistent with the Adelaide Park Lands 
Management Strategy – Towards 2036. Under the Adelaide Oval Redevelopment and 
Management Act 2011 (SA), the Adelaide Oval Core Area is exempt from the provisions of 
both the APLMS and the CLMP. 

Policy 
The current CLMP is dated April 2021 (Link 3). The City of Adelaide Event Guidelines and 
the Event Amplified Sound Management Guidelines guide the event use of the areas 
within the Adelaide Oval Precinct under the care and control of Council. 

Consultation 

The Kadaltilla/Adelaide Park Lands Authority supported amendments to the CLMP 
relating to event provisions at its meeting on 30 October 2025 (Link 4). 

Preliminary consultation has been undertaken with the Department for Infrastructure and 
Transport (DIT) and the Office for Design and Architecture South Australia (ODASA) 
with formal feedback to be provided through the public consultation process. 

Subject to Council approval and agreement with the Minister for Planning, a revised draft 
Community Land Management Plan (CLMP) for the Adelaide Oval Precinct / part of 
Tarntanya Wama (Park 26) will be released for community and stakeholder engagement 
for 28 days. 

Public consultation on a CLMP for the Adelaide Park Lands must be undertaken in 
accordance with the statutory requirements of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and 
Adelaide Park Lands Act 2005 (SA) (Section 19) and the consultation steps in Table 1 of 
the CoA Community Consultation Policy adopted by Council o
[...]
nity land. 

Be responsive to the needs, interests and 
aspirations of individuals and groups within its 
community 

The revised CLMP is subject to statutory community 
consultation under the LG Act. 

Participate with other councils, and with State 
and national governments, in setting public 
policy and achieving regional, State and 
national objectives 

Council must, before it releases a CLMP for public 
consultation under the LG Act, consult on a draft of its 
proposal with the relevant Minister, the Adelaide Park 
Lands Authority (Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority), and any 
State authority or adjoining council that has a direct interest 
in the matter. The revised CLMP has been informed by 
preliminary feedback from stakeholders in the Adelaide 
Oval Precinct, the Department for Infrastructure and 
Transport (DIT) and the Office for Design and Architecture 
South Australia (ODASA). The Kadaltilla/Adelaide Park 
Lands Authority supported amendments to the CLMP 
relating to event provisions at its meeting on 30 October 
2025, however these are not being pursued per Council’s 
decision on 11 November 2025. 

Give due weight, in all its plans, policies and 
activities, to regional, State and national 
objectives and strategies concerning the 
economic, social, physical and environmental 
development and management of the 
community 

The revised CLMP identifies key national, State, regional 
and local legislation and policies relevant to the 
management of community land. 

Seek to co-ordinate with State and national 
government in the planning and delivery of 
services in which those governments have an 
interest 

Seek to collaborate, form partnerships and 
share resources with other councils and 
regional bodies for the purposes of delivering 
cost- effective services (while avoiding cost-
shifting among councils), integrated planning, 
maintaining local representation of 
communities and facilitating community benefit 

The revised CLMP must be consistent wi
[...]
sed CLMP 
45. Detailed amendments to the CLMP are provided in tabular format in Attachment A for the Committee’s 

consideration and recommendation to Council.  

General updates 

46. The five-year review of the Adelaide Oval Precinct, part of Tarntanya Wama (Park 26), proposes several 
general updates to the CLMP.  

47. The amendments primarily involve the removal of detailed historical information that is not directly relevant to 
the day-to-day management of the precinct or the purpose of a CLMP.  

48. Much of this contextual information is now incorporated within the APLMS, specifically in the Riverbank 
Precinct Plan (Link 6 – pages 104-108). 

49. In addition, general references to the “Adelaide Park Lands Events Management Plan (APLEMP)” have been 
updated to “City of Adelaide’s Adelaide Event Guidelines” to reflect current policy terminology. 

Tennis SA and Memorial Drive Tennis Club  

50. Updates have been made to mapping to reflect changes in the Tennis SA leasing of courts at Memorial Drive 
Tennis Club / Next Generation. 

Peripheral Areas  

51. Updates to the mapping to reflect the Adelaide Oval Stadium Management Authority’s current Liquor Licence 
plan that was approved by the Liquor and Gambling Commissioner on 18 November 2019. 

Next Steps 
52. In accordance with the section 19(2) of Adelaide Park Lands Act 2005 (SA), if Council approves consultation 

on the revised CLMP, it must first consult with the Minister for Planning before proceeding to public 
consultation. 

53. Should Council decide to approve the revised Community Land Management Plan for the Adelaide Oval 
Precinct part of Tarntanya Wama (Park 26) it will be communicated to the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands 
Authority as it differs from their advice resolved at their meeting held on 30 October 2025. 

 

Page 12

https://d31atr86jnqrq2.cloudfront.net/docs/strategy-adelaide-parklands-management.pdf


 
 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda - Tue
[...]
ittee 

Council Assessment Panel - Annual 
Report 2025 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Places 
Program Contact:  
Steve Zaluski, Associate Director 
Regulatory Services 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Jo Podoliak, Director City 
Community 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the workload and performance of Council’s Assessment 
Panel (CAP) and Development Assessment function for 2025.  

The report demonstrates that both CAP and Council’s Development Assessment functions are performing their 
legislative obligations. 

Data shows that while the number of development applications received within the City of Adelaide was similar to 
2024, the number of developments determined by CAP reduced further. CAP noted this trend and provided 
recommendations to enhance public messaging on aspects of the Planning & Design Code which often cause 
concern for the community, such as minimum car parking requirements and interface transitions.  

Administration continues to progress proactive development matters, including pursuing Council’s request for a 
review of the State Commission Assessment Panel (SCAP) threshold with the State Government, continuation of 
the Local Design Review trial, and seeking greater controls for roller shutters. 

Following this report, the Lord Mayor will write to the Minister for Planning, sharing CAPs Annual Report and 
seeking an update on the request for a review of the SCAP threshold.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO 
COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Notes the Council Assessment Panel Annual Report 2025 contained in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the 

Agenda for the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 
3 March 2026. 

 
 

Page 62

Agenda Item 7.2



 
 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 3 March 2026 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Places  
Encourage bold, interesting and purposeful development. 

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative Not as a result of this report 

Opportunities Not as a result of this report 

25/26 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Proposed 26/27 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report 

25/26 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report 

Other Funding 
Sources Not as a result of this report 

 

Page 63



 
 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 3 March 2026 

DISCUSSION 
Background 

1. The Council Assessment Panel (CAP) is established under section 83 of the Planning, Development and 
Infrastructure Act 2016 (SA) (PDI Act). The CAP acts as the Relevant Authority for performance assessed 
development applications (DAs) that require public notification in the City of Adelaide. 

2. The CAP delegates the assessment of these applications to Council’s Assessment Manager when no 
speaking representations are received. 

3. DAs are assessed against the relevant provisions of the Planning and Design Code.  

CAP Annual Report 
4. The CAP Annual Report (Attachment A) provides an overview of the CAP workload and performance 

throughout 2025.  

5. While not a legislated requirement, the Annual Report was introduced in 2023 and is considered good 
governance for providing transparency and awareness to Council.  

6. The Annual Report provides evidence CAP and Council’s Development Assessment Function are performing 
their legislative obligations effectively and efficiently. 

7. When endorsing the Annual Report at their 28 January 2026 meeting
[...]
inistration recently progressed this with the Department for Housing and Urban Development (DHUD) by 
submitting a minor change request under Section 76 of the PDI Act, seeking to rectify this deficiency in the 
Planning and Design Code.  

29. If supported, the change would ensure roller shutters on business frontages require a planning consent, 
leading to improved outcomes such as ensuring they are visually permeable. 

30. If the change is not supported, a report will be presented to Council outlining alternative options. 

31. Administration has met with DHUD to discuss the improved pathway and the request is currently under 
consideration.  

Next Steps 
32. Following this report, the Lord Mayor will write to the Minister for Planning, providing CAPs Annual Report, 

and seeking an update on the request for a review of the SCAP threshold.  

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A – Council Assessment Panel Annual Report 2025 

 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 66



CITY OF ADELAIDE 

COUNCIL ASSESSMENT PANEL 

Annual Report 2025 

January 2026 

Page 67

Attachment A



CITY OF ADELAIDE 
 
COUNCIL ASSESSMENT PANEL 

1 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 

The City of Adelaide acknowledges that we are located on the traditional Country of the 
Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past, present and 
emerging. 

We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We 
also extend that respect to visitors of other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations.  

DOCUMENT PROPERTIES 

Contact for enquiries and proposed changes 

If you have any questions regarding this document or if you have a suggestion for 
improvements, please contact: 

 

Contact Officer: Seb Grose 

Title: Manager, City Development  

Program: Regulatory Services 

Phone: (08) 8203 7195 

Email: s.grose@cityofadelaide.com.au  

 

Record Details 

HPRM Reference: ACC2026/8555 

HPRM Container: 2025/02570 

 

Version History 

Version R
[...]
se their skills to assess and determine complex 
applications. 

• SCAP Threshold 

o Reiterate the view that the SCAP threshold should be reviewed, possibly 
removed given the level of change in the planning system since it was 
established or at the very least increased from the $10 million figure initially set. 

o Supports progress Administration is making in this regard. 

• Demolition  

o The CAP notes an increase in demolition in the city not requiring development 
approval since the planning reforms in March 2021. This can deliver poor 
outcomes and is resulting in an increase in open lot car parks. 

 

Page 74


	Agenda
	7.1 Revised Adelaide Oval Precinct Community Land Management Plan Public Consultation
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	Governance Arrangements
	Preliminary Feedback and Considerations

	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Adelaide Oval Precinct CLMP Public Consultation
	Document Properties
	Contact for enquiries
	Record Details

	Table of Contents
	Figures
	About this part of the Adelaide Park Lands - Community Land Management Plan
	Identification of the Land

	1.	Adelaide Oval precinct governance
	Precinct components
	Status of land as Adelaide Park Lands
	Custodianship of Adelaide Oval Precinct
	3 (b) Purpose for which the land is held by the City of Adelaide
	National Heritage Listing context
	3 (c) CLMP objectives for management of the Adelaide Park Lands

	3 (d) Performance targets and measures
	2.	Kaurna Statement of cultural significance
	3.	Historical context
	Pre-settlement cultural significance
	Post-settlement cultural significance
	Changes

	4.	Drivers of change
	5.	Policies and proposals for the use and management of the Adelaide oval precinct
	General
	Creswell Garden and Pennington Gardens West
	Stella Bowen Park
	Light’s Vision
	Oval No 2
	Peripheral areas
	Parking
	Dog management

	6.	Public use and movement through Park 26
	Adelaide Oval Licence Area
	Adelaide Oval Core Area

	7.	Policies for the granting of leases or licences
	Adelaide Oval Core Area Lease
	Relevant provisions of the Core Area Lease
	Sublease to the SMA
	Adelaide Oval Licence Area Licence
	Adelaide Oval Sub-licences
	Licensed uses for the Adelaide Oval Licence Area
	Adelaide Oval Redevelopment and Management Act 2011: Additional relevant provisions
	Adelaide Oval No 2
	Adelaide Oval liquor licensing
	Tennis SA lease
	Memorial Drive Tennis Club lease / Next Generation sublease

	8.	Circumstances not provided for

	Attachment B for Adelaide Oval Precinct CLMP Public Consultation

	7.2 Council Assessment Panel - Annual Report 2025
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Council Assessment Panel - Annual Report 2025






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CITY PLANNING, 
DEVELOPMENT AND 
BUSINESS AFFAIRS 

COMMITTEE 
Minutes 

for the meeting on 

Tuesday, 3 March 2026 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2026 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 3 March 2026 at 7.06 pm 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 3 March 2026 

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Noon (Chair) 

Councillor Martin (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Cabada, Couros, Davis, Freeman, Giles, Maher and Dr Siebentritt 

 
 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Leave of Absence: 

Councillor Snape 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 3/2/2026 

Discussion ensued 

It was then - 

Moved by Councillor Abrahimzadeh, 
Seconded by Councillor Cabada - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs held on 3 February 
2026, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried 

Councillor Giles entered the Colonel Light Room at 7.07 pm. 
 
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 
 
5 Deputations 

Nil 
 
6 Workshops 

Nil 
 
7 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
7.1 Revised Adelaide Oval Precinct Community Land Management Plan Public Consultation 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by the Lord Mayor, 
Seconded by Councillor Siebentritt - 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS 
TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 3 March 2026 at 7.06 pm 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 3 March 2026 

 

1. Approves the revised Community Land Management Plan for the Adelaide Oval Precinct part of 
Tarntanya Wama (Park 26) as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the City 
Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee meeting held on 3 March 2026, being 
released for statutory consultation for a period of 28 days subject to approval agreement with the 
Minister for Planning. 

2. Notes the amendments made to the revised Adelaide Oval Precinct Community Land Management 
Plan as contained in Attachment B to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the City Planning, Development and 
Business Affairs Committee meeting held on 3 March 2026 in response to Council’s decision on 11 
November 2025 requesting that existing provisions for Adelaide Oval No. 2 contained in the existing 
Community Land Management Plan be retained.  

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer, or delegate, to authorise minor edits to the revised Community 
Land Management Plan for the Adelaide Oval Precinct part of Tarntanya Wama (Park 26) as contained 
in Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs 
Committee meeting held on 3 March 2026, for the purpose of agreeing with the Minister for Planning 
prior to public consultation. 

4. Notes that should Council decide to approve the revised Community Land Management Plan for the 
Adelaide Oval Precinct part of Tarntanya Wama (Park 26) it will be communicated to the Kadaltilla / 
Adelaide Park Lands Authority as it differs from their advice resolved at the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park 
Lands Authority meeting held on 30 October 2025. 

Carried 
 
7.2 Council Assessment Panel - Annual Report 2025 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Davis, 
Seconded by Councillor Cabada - 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS 
TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the Council Assessment Panel Annual Report 2025 contained in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on 
the Agenda for the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held 
on 3 March 2026. 

Discussion continued, during which the Lord Mayor left the meeting at 7.17 pm. 

The motion was then put and carried 
 
8 Reports for Noting 

Nil 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 7.21 pm 

 
 

 

 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Noon 
City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil  


